

HB0785/363724/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 785  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**Baltimore City – District Court – Jobs Court Pilot Program**” and substitute “**Courts – Baltimore City Jobs Court Pilot Program and Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund**”; in line 5, after “providing” insert “a”; in the same line, strike “reports” and substitute “report”; in line 7, after “before” insert “a”; in the same line, strike “dates;” and substitute “date; authorizing the Judiciary to transfer up to a certain amount of a General Fund appropriation to the Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund;”; and in line 8, after “City” insert “and the Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “**(1)**” in line 8 down through “**(2)**” in line 13; in line 15, strike “**SUBMIT A FINAL**”; in line 22, strike “pilot program” and substitute “Jobs Court Pilot Program”; in line 23, after “That” insert “:

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, on or before June 30, 2022, the Judiciary may transfer up to \$12,000,000 of the fiscal year 2022 General Fund appropriation for the Judiciary to the Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund established under § 13–602 of the Courts Article.

(b) Notwithstanding § 7–302 of the State Finance and Procurement Article or any other provision of law, any amount transferred under subsection (a) of this section may not revert to the General Fund of the State.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That”;

**HB0785/363724/01 Judicial Proceedings Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 785**  
**Page 2 of 2**

in line 24, after “2023.” insert “Section 1 shall remain effective for a period of 5 years and, at the end of June 30, 2028, Section 1 of this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”; in line 25, strike “4.” and substitute “5.”; in line 26, strike “Section 3” and substitute “Section 4”; in the same line, strike “July” and substitute “June”; and strike beginning with “It” in line 26 down through “effect.” in line 28.